
Federal BUreau of Investigation
Washington, D. C. 20535

February 19, 2016

MR. DONALD DAVID STONE
SUITE 8
871 NORTHEAST DIXIE HIGHWAY
JENSEN BEACH, FL 34957

FOIPA Request No.: 1330420-000
Subject: LONGO, CHARLES RICHARD, SR.

Dear Mr. Stone:

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), Title 5, United States
Code, Section 552. Deletions have been made to protect information which is exempt from disclosure, with the
appropriate exemptions noted on the page next to the excision. In addition, a deleted page information sheet was
inserted in the file to indicate where pages were withheld entirely. The exemptions used to withhold information are
marked below and explained on the enclosed Explanation of Exemptions:

(b)(1 )

(b)(2)

(b)(3)

(b)(4)

W (b)(5)

P (b)(6)

Section 552
(b){7)(A)

(b)(7)(B)

P (b)(7)(C)

P (b)(7)(D)
-------------

(b)(7)(E)

(b){7){F)

(b)(8)

(b)(9)

284 pages were reviewed and 43 pages are being released.

Section 552a
r (d)(5)

r 0)(2)

r (k)(1)

r (k)(2)

(k)(3)

(k)(4)

(k)(5)

(k)(6)

(k)(7)

P Documents were located which originated with, or contained information concerning, other Government
Agencies.

W This information has been referred to the OGA for review and direct response to you.
P We are consulting with another agency. The FBI will correspond with you regarding this information

when the consultation is completed.

In accordance with standard FBI practice and pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E) and Privacy Act
exemption U)(2) [5 U.S.C. § 552/552a (b){7)(E)/U)(2)], this response neither confirms nor denies the existence
of your subject's name on any watch lists.

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national security
records from the requirements of the FOIA. See 5 U.S. C. § 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010). This response is
limited to those records that are subject to the reqUirements of the FOIA. This is a standard notification that is given
to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded records do, or do not, exist. Enclosed for
your information is a copy of the Explanation of Exemptions.

For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under "Contact Us."
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You have the right to appeal any denials in this release. Appeals should be directed in writing to the Director,
Office Information Policy (OIP), U.S. Department of Justice,1425 New York Ave., NW, Suite 11050, Washington,
D.C. 20530-0001, or you may submit an appeal through OIP's eFOIA portal at
http://www.justice.gov/oip/efoia-portaLhtml. Your appeal to OIP must be postmarked or transmitted within sixty (60)
days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely. The envelope and the letter should be clearly
marked "Freedom of Information Appeal." Please cite the FOIPA Request Number in any correspondence to us for
proper identification of your request.

The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject(s) of your request was the
focus of the investigation. Our search located additional references, in files relating to other individuals, or matters,
which mayor may not be about your subject(s). Our experience has shown when ident, references usually contain
information similar to the information processed in the main file(s). Because of our significant backlog, we have
given priority to processing only the main investigative file(s). If you want the references, you must submit a
separate request for them in writing, and they will be reviewed at a later date, as time and resources permit.

See additional information which follows.

Sincerely,

~
David M. Hardy
Section Chief
Record/Information

Dissemination Section
Records Management Division

Enclosure(s)

In response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOlA) request, enclosed is a processed copy of FBI Baltimore
files 49A-BA-85694, 49A-BA-85694 SUB 1A, and 213A-BA-70889. The enclosed documents contained in these files
represent the first interim release of information responsive to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request. This
material is being provided to you at no charge.

As previously indicated, documents were lec-a1eelwhichoriginated with, or contained infoImation concerning
another agency. We are consulting with the other agency and are awaiting their response. Due to the fact that our
office has processed all other information currently in our possession, your request is being administratively closed at
this time, pending the completion of the outstanding consultation by our office. The FBI will correspond with you
regarding those documents when the consultation is completed.

Additionally, inquiries regarding your OGA referral designated within the release as "Referral/Direct" may be
directed to the following agency at:

General Services Administration- Office of the Inspector General
Patricia Oliver, Paralegal Specialist
Room 5332
1800 F Street, NW.
Washington, D.C. 20405-0002
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During this time I had provided info. of what I knew about  Longo and his co-conspirators, Gilbert & Mark C. Sapperstein and others to the IRS CID in Baltimore, the SEC in Philadelphia, FBI in Maryland, Florida, and Virginia, US Dept. of Education, Office of Inspector General and numerous other federal & state agencies, and they all refused to take any action against Longo or Sapperstein's.
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SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(b)( I) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign policy
and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

(b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

(b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the matters
be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers to
particular types of matters to be withheld;

(b)( 4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

(b )(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which \¥ould not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with the
agency;

(b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy~

(b )(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or
information ( A ) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a fair trial
or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, ( 0 ) could
reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State~ local, or foreign agency or authority or any private
institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law
enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence
in vestigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement
investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could
reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any
individual~

(b)( 8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalfof, or for the use of an agency responsible for the
regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

(b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.

SUBSECT10NS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECT10N 552a

(d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

U)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime or
apprehend criminals~

(k)( I) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy,
for exa~pIe. information involving intelligenc=e sources or methods;

(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss ofa right. benefit or privilege
under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held
in confidence;

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant to
the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056~

(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records~

(k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian employment
or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished information pursuant to a
promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence~

(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service he
release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

(k)( 7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services. the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person
who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.
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access under the Privacy Act, 552(a)(b). Accordingly, your access rights are limited to those provided by the Freedom
of Information Act. This material was withheld from you pursuant to 552 (b)(6)/(b)(7)(C), which pertains to material in
which the release would constitute an unwarranted invasion of the personal privacy of third parties. This material is not
appropriate for discretionary release.
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•••Memorandum

To
fl

SAC, BALTIMORE (4ga-NEW) (SQ. 5) (P) Date 2/1/95

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

INC. (NTSI)

SAl I

CHA~RER.~NGO'
dba, TIO AL TRAINING SYSTEMS

~
1 0 IRGINIA MANOR COURT
U EL, MARYLAND;

HIPPER'S CHOICE INC.;
BANKRUPTCY FRAUD
00: BALTIMORE

From :

Subject:

C f#f?rt£n- I?

9'C?- £'-¥?'t?7 Sa;?
1,

~ ~I Department of Education, Maryland
Attorney General's Office, telephone I I, advised that he
had been conducting an investigation regard1ng captioned
individual in an effort to recover over twelve million dollars in
tuition payments from former students of the NTSI. Since it
appears that LONGO has deferred all of the remaining assets of
his company, I Ihas all but completed his investigation.

In September 1990, a Chapter/11 Bankruptcy was filed
regarding theNTSI and in November 1990, LONGO declared personal
bankruptcy. LONGO is one hundred percent owner of NTSI. In July
1993, the corporate bankruptcy was dismissed. I Iadvised b6
that the liquidation plan for NTSI was confirmed 1n September b7C
1992. The company never went into Chapter 13, consequently no
trustee was appointed for the NTSI matter.

The counsel for the Creditor's Committee is onel
~ ~I who is currently serving a sentence in unrelated m~a~t~t-e-r-.-

r Iadvised that his investigation reflected that
LONGO sold off much of the assets of th~ company and diverted
these assets to himself. I Ihas proof that LONGO sold a car
for $7,000.00. He was unable to prove that LONGO sold other
assets of the company such as personal computers and the like.

FEB 0

b6
b7C
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49B-NEW

• •

, ,

After the bankruptc~ was filed, a Debtor in Possession (DIP)
account was ·opened. L I advised that approximately $85,000.00
from the DIP account was deposited to a new account for a
company formed by LONGO called Shippers Choice Inc. (SCI).
Another $65,000.00 from the NTSI account was unaccounted for but
was apparently withdrawn from the NTSI DIP account. b6

b7C
On December 9, 1994, LONGO tiled bankruptcy for his

second company, SCI. A Chapter 7 Bankruptcy was tiled and the
I I isl pf Shapiro and Olander. He believes that
another partner of the firm I Imay also be working on
the case.

____~~Iadvised he currently is in possession of various
company records, including bank account records and depositions
filed in bankruptcy proceedings. He believes that the Statute of
Limitations may soon be approaching in regard to this matter.
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•Memorandum

To

From :

Subject:

SAC, BALTIMORE

SA 1 ____

CHARLES R. LONGO,
dba NATIONAL TRAINING SBR;~cEi

SHIPPER'S CHOICE INC.;
BANKRUPTCY FRAUD
00: BALTIMORE

Date 3/24/95

INC. (NTSI);

b6
b7C

Re memo from SA 1""-- 1to the SAC,
February 1, 1995.

_____~R~e~f~e_r.e_:ce memo advises that 1
1 J Office of the Attorn~e~y~G~e~n~e~r~a~l~,-S~t~art~e~o~f~---

Maryland, 200 st. Paul ~lace, Baltimore, Maryland, informed the
Baltimore Office of the FBI that the possibility exists that
LONGO has committed bankruptcy fraud in the filing of personal
bankruptcy for himself as well as his two companies, National
Training Services Inc. and Shipper's Choice Inc.

On February 10, 1995,1 1was interviewed concerning
these allegations and shortly thereafter facts concerning this
matter was pre~ented to jUSA for a prosecutive
opinion. AUSAL re uested SA investi ate
allegations of bS

b6
b7C

[i2- Baltimore
JKS:pef

(2)~
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See pages 
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49A-BA-85694

•"

41,

In view of the above, no further investigation is being
conducted by the Baltimore Division at the present time. Tickler
will be set for June 1, 1995 so that Bankruptcy Court can be
recontacted to determine the status of-LONGO's bankruptcy filing
at that time. Baltimore will consider reopening this
investigation at that time with the concurrence of the united
states Attorney's Office is warranted.

2*



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOI/PA
DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET
FOI/PA# 1330420-0

Total Deleted Page(s) = 96
Page 6 - Referral/Consult;
Page 7 - Referral/Consult;
Page 8 - Referral/Consult;
Page 9 - Referral/Consult;
Page 10 - Referral/Consult;
Page 11 - Referral/Consult;
Page 12 - Referral/Consult;
Page 13 - Referral/Consult;
Page 14 - Referral/Consult;
Page 15 - Referral/Consult;
Page 16 - Referral/Consult;
Page 17 - Referral/Consult;
Page 18 - Referral/Consult;
Page 19 - Referral/Consult;
Page 20 - Referral/Consult;
Page 21 - Referral/Consult;
Page 22 - Referral/Consult;
Page 23 - Referral/Consult;
Page 24 - Referral/Consult;
Page 25 - Referral/Consult;
Page 26 - Referral/Consult;
Page 27 - Referral/Consult;
Page 28 - Referral/Consult;
Page 29 - Referral/Consult;
Page 30 - Referral/Consult;
Page 31 - Referral/Consult;
Page 32 - Referral/Consult;
Page 33 - Referral/Consult;
Page 34 - Referral/Consult;
Page 35 - Referral/Consult;
Page 36 - Referral/Consult;
Page 37 - Referral/Consult;
Page 38 - Referral/Consult;
Page 39 - Referral/Consult;
Page 40 - Referral/Consult;
Page 41 - Referral/Consult;
Page 42 - Referral/Consult;
Page 43 - Referral/Consult;
Page 44 - Referral/Consult;
Page 45 - Referral/Consult;
Page 46 - Referral/Consult;
Page 47 - Referral/Consult;
Page 48 - Referral/Consult;
Page 49 - Referral/Consult;
Page 50 - Referral/Consult;
Page 51 - Referral/Consult;
Page 52 - Referral/Consult;
Page 53 - Referral/Consult;



Page 54 - Referral/Consult;
Page 55 - Referral/Consult;
Page 56 - Referral/Consult;
Page 57 - Referral/Consult;
Page 58 - Referral/Consult;
Page 59 - Referral/Consult;
Page 60 - Referral/Consult;
Page 61 - Referral/Consult;
Page 62 - Referral/Consult;
Page 63 - Referral/Consult;
Page 64 - Referral/Consult;
Page 65 - Referral/Consult;
Page 66 - Referral/Consult;
Page 67 - Referral/Consult;
Page 68 - Referral/Consult;
Page 69 - Referral/Consult;
Page 70 - Referral/Consult;
Page 71 - Referral/Consult;
Page 72 - Referral/Consult;
Page 73 - Referral/Consult;
Page 74 - Referral/Consult;
Page 75 - Referral/Consult;
Page 76 - Referral/Consult;
Page 77 - Referral/Consult;
Page 78 - Referral/Consult;
Page 79 - Referral/Consult;
Page 80 - Referral/Consult;
Page 81 - Referral/Consult;
Page 82 - Referral/Consult;
Page 83 - Referral/Consult;
Page 84 - Referral/Consult;
Page 85 - Referral/Consult;
Page 86 - Referral/Consult;
Page 87 - Referral/Consult;
Page 88 - Referral/Consult;
Page 89 - Referral/Consult;
Page 90 - Referral/Consult;
Page 91 - Referral/Consult;
Page 92 - Referral/Consult;
Page 93 - Referral/Consult;
Page 94 - Referral/Consult;
Page 95 - Referral/Consult;
Page 96 - Referral/Consult;
Page 97 - Referral/Consult;
Page 98 - Referral/Consult;
Page 99 - Referral/Consult;
Page 100 - Referral/Consult;
Page 101 - Referral/Consult;

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
X Deleted Page(s) X
X No Duplication Fee X
X For this Page X
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOI/PA
DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET
FOI/PA# 1330420-0

Total Deleted Page(s) = 145
Page 3 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 4 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 5 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 6 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 7 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 8 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 9 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 10 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 11 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 12 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 13 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 14 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 15 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 16 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 17 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 18 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 19 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 20 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 21 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 22 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 23 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 24 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 25 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 26 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 27 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 28 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 29 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 30 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 31 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 32 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 33 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 34 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 35 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 36 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 37 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 38 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 39 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 40 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 41 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 42 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 43 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 44 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 45 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 46 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 47 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 48 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 49 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 50 - Referral/Direct - 213A-BA-70889 Serial 1/0IG;



Page 51 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 52 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 53 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 54 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 55 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 56 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 57 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 58 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 59 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 60 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 61 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 62 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 63 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 64 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 65 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 66 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 67 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 68 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 69 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 70 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 71 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 72 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 73 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 74 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 75 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 76 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 77 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 78 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 79 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 80 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 81 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 82 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 83 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 84 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 85 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 86 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 87 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 88 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 89 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 90 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 91 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 92 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 93 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 94 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 95 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 96 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 97 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
Page 98 - Referral/Direct - 213A- BA-7 0 889 Serial 1/0IG;
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STONE TECHNOLOGIES

TEL (407) 334-5909

Mr. Louis Freeh
Director FBI
Dept. of Just~ce

Washington D.C. 20535

, .

Dear Mr. Freeh;

Sept. 25,1994

HOW MANY VICTIMS WILL CHARLES R. LONGO PREY ON ~EFOREU.S. LAW
ENFORCEMENT AGENTS WILL STOP HIM ON RACKETEERING CHARGES AND
F,ELONY FRAUD.

THE COUNT NOW IS WELL OVER ONE-HUNDRED VICTIMS,PRIVATE
.CITIZENS,T~XP&YERS AND MILLIONS OF EDUCATION DOLLARS.
THIS DOESN'T,COUNT ALL THE LITTLE PEOPLE THAT COULDN'T
AFFORD A LEGAL BATTLE AGAINST LONGO,THAT HE JUST BURIED IN
~ITIGATION.IRONIC ISN'T IT I!!! HE USES STOLEN TAX DOLLARS TO
STOP CITIZEN FROM BRINGING CijARGES AGAINST HIM.

,
I know you are bUsy opening new branches in Europe and
flying agents to Argentina to investigate crime in foreign
countries.No wonder YOu don't have time,money,or men to
invest~gate'DOMESTIC CRIME. .

You can't. PREVENT CRI~E

You can't STOP CRIME
You bury your head in the sand· when citizens bring to yo~r
attention CRIME IN PROGRESS

I am an inventor and in 1991 I formed Stone Industries Inc.to
commercia1ize my technologY.Charles R. Longo invested
$1'5,000.00 i)1 this' yr:orat~:n i: 1992.Unkriown to me alI I who was the I of this corporation

," was helping Longo.laun er ~ ~ega money.ln Oct. 1993 Charles
R. Longo illegally seized this corporation.

Longo has now moved into the field of Patents and Trademarks
having been very successful in the field of computer
training school FRAUD and truck driver training school
FRAUD.State of Maryland shut him down and then he' reopened.
State of Virginia shut him down and he turned around behind
their backs and reopened. '

In February 1994 Longo filed a SHAM lawsuit ·aga.inst
me.B~cause I can not afford an attorney Longo will be able
to eventually force me to assign these Patents over to him
and his associates who also are involved !n questionable

Suite 648 • 1820 NE Jensen Beach Boulevard • Jensen Beach • Florida • 34957

• ·b6
b7C

Don
Text Box
While this letter dated Sept. 25, 1994 is in transit to Freeh at FBI headquarters in D.C. one day later Sept. 26, 1994, (40 miles from FBI headquarters), the US. Attorney for White Collar Crimes Maryland, Dale Kelberman, USDOJ Bankruptcy Trustee lawyer Lori Simpson, MD. Assistant Attorney General Higher Education Commission, William F. Howard & a Mike Beck are in a meeting discussing many of Longo's criminal activities

Don
Callout
See pages  53-59 of this PDF for the Sept. 26 1994 meeting discussing many of Longo's numerous fraud schemes

Don
Callout
Bruff J. Procter, bagman & henchman for Longo & Gilbert & Mark Sapperstein organized crime syndicates

Don
Callout
Secretary/treasurer

Don
Callout
The more accurate count was closer to 2000 documented victims in MD & VA.

Don
Text Box
Bruff

Don
Text Box
Procter
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STONE TECHNOLOGIES

TEL (407) 334·5909.

business dealings ..This will g,iv~ the criminal element Longo
~nd his associates represent a MONdpOLY over an emer~irig
techI)ology that may possibly be of great 'value to the
American public.Tl1e invention is cur,remtly being researched
by Goodyear Tire Company to see if it has commercial
app11cation. .

FELONY a,nd RACKETEERING-The $15,000.00 Longo invested. in
Stone Industries Inc. was in violation of FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY'
LAWS~Longb was under Federal Bankrupt£~ Protec~ion

personal and business"during this time~This' represents only a
small portion of the mOI)ey he was hiding from the- Federal
Bankruptcy Court. Where did he get $15,000.00 to invest'
.in, Stone Industries Tnc.11111 .

If Longo as President of Stone 'Industries Inc.is selling
'securities to >raise operating capital'this also would be a
~elohy.

His'activity is acrO$S state lines Maryland and Virginia and
to finance these oper,ations he bundle$ student loans and
sells th~m to inve~tors throughout the Unlted States.

If yoU can't do anything to stop. Longo ,pl~ase advis~. I will
keep looking until I can find a responsible law enforcement
age~cy.•

$~J~-
Donala Stone ' ,

Suita648 • l820 NE Jensen Beach Boulevard • Jensen Beach • Florida • 34957

Don
Callout
In early 1998 in the FL. Civil RICO a mysterious entity surfaced in the court papers of a James R. Johnson, Donald Stone Investments Inc. (Unknown to me they were using my name to allegedly sell fraudulent  securities). Johnson was the president of Washington Investments.
 

Don
Highlight
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County vsees '.

eases
,tax~"·p~
stand

... ~ArundelShe digs trees. for., Dundalk
Diane Pinter has a clear vision

for Dundalk. She wants her commu­
nity to be as neat and orderly as
a miniature Christmas garden viI­

, lage.
Pinter, a oi2-year-old resident

of Flagship Road, who possesses
as much energy as any blast furnace
in nearby Sparrows Point. is Dun­
dalk's tireless advocate for trees.

With belp from ber neighbors.
Baltimore County. the state and

\ Baltimore Gas & Electric Co., Pinter

By M~lody Simmons
Evensng Sun SUll!

on 46 counts of grand theft stemming from
the NTS truck-driving iChool in Richmond.

Charles R. Longo, 46, was arrested Tues­
day and was ordere<i held without bond yes­
ter9,ay by Prince George's County District
Court Judge Sherrie Krauser. He was in the
Prince ~rge's County ~tention Cente~•..

The owner and president of the National
Training Systems l1"!c., which operates trade
schools in Glen Burnie and Laurel and in
Richmond. Va , has been indicted in Virginia

-,
~'f.,-0€TOBER18, 1990



:..-.r<.v.as c),s
':..:~o •

• oJ/V.

:.."'? 00
--..:>n C-.cl .
~~....cn..&

.~

y~

:...~oo

~ cx:oon 0'00I"d I(lCrtSIWtS on
_Icxxn ~. i.- ....... su-.

•

• SALTIMORE, MD.
E~ Mal WHtrie- J.tIUl
~ Ave.' I SI5~_R1- .10
PH: 2:1&-1111 PH: 7"'~

SIWPSOHS&
TEAM LOGO TOPS

.c.xno. 699 -e.xrc. 1299. •
S1241.J ~ J

31<4 _ ~ wiSlmpeon, 'Moe --e: l()n C'l
<:oIeoQe &. NFllNm loOOS. PY'" ana~ In
Sll1tSO-l~ • ...l~l1oncs.

SAVE OVER!

~
~7':" '

:';'.. .. .... ..
.. r·~"·.:, : ::-~.-. ... ......"- ~._',. ~' --- '-'-

~ ...~7"-~ =~ -",~::, ....-. .~:
• ~-- .;. : ••~,? . •
~.. -. - ---~.~ . ".

... '- • -"' ....-, ..~".- "~.Jo

.... • # t.~ ... .
\\

. ~
-oJ' ,.~.~

"

,. ....
~..,-,-.

: ~', INDICT, From Cl
r_
-Wcld qO:lilfy for financial aid,

:, .i:berhart said.
· ,•., .Vlrifnia offlclAls Iei:ed niDe

1rUC:U belooiinc to Shippen Choice
., JUt week. the proRCutor added.

'. "We have had nlliool 'of Olrn-
, l11Jlina from NTS ItudentL Ad nan-
, -.eJlm. Ad lnfin1tum.- Eberhart said.

k.De1f be could DOt train tbe3e

Traa'eschool
:owner indided· .-

I L)41LK."'U ,",UC .~C -.LA • Y.C"",,,,"'~OJu

... against German ubotaee,. In the
e.trly 1P%OI, trees were planted in

· Dundalk.I

_... :. !So many o! the trces-were syc.a..
I • morell. wtUch doo)...~!,e, a 100( life:
; Pinter &aid. -We've been plant1n&
;' flowerln& crab apples, Jeedlea ub­

I es aDd Recent Scholar trees. But 11'8

ha.ven1 put any sycarnon! back..Not
a one,-

. ,:.;':'~. aDd tben c,abed .VA
;·-~.Wf1belIeve a majoritio(the( _
--I iNn fundi have ended up in Shippen

: Owice. He'. DOW. out of the edoeJl-
: :.tJ.,~ b~~ :nc! into the Ihi~

--'!- bus!nea. .-'-- -- ~--_._---- ­· _.
.~~- The Maryland N'l'S eachyear.~

.- Unioourt,~Jtudents who
tor COUIXS with state loans and

· FIcts,
The ~rylaDd Higher EduaUon

'Commisaioo c.haI"ied last sum.rner
· that NTS did DOt refund at least 200

state student; who attended trade
courses DOt approved by the state or

· did not Ct>mplete courses aDd were
due refunds. Higher EducaUoo Sec­
retary Shaila' Aery ordered NTS to
post a boDd as insurance that stu-

· dents -would be able to Ct>mplete
their.., 8duceUon at another trade
schooll! NTS l?ent out of business.

An admiD.istrative bearing was
- held on that order in September: 1lQ­
· ~ecision has beeOl reached, a cam-

.: , inisaion Jpokesm~o said. . '. ~
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,According to documents obtalnr,.d
yesterday by The Sun. the state be­
lleves N1'S has been falsifying StU­
dent records to avoid paying tuition
refunds due those who dropped out
and graduating secretaries and com­
puter operators who can type only
half as fast as the 55-wo1"CJ&.a-
minute requirement. And' former ..

'NTS employees have told the sta~ "-
that the achoo1 shut down Its c0m­
puter to llmit information to 1nSpcc-
tors who came to v1Btt last month~

,The charges are contained . a
25-page complaint that says N1S

• i gaged in a ·systematlc· pattern oi
i unethical recro1ttng practJces.~

-eluding gtving proepect1ve. stucieata;
falee Infonnation about average ~-:
try-level salar1es for tractor-~
~ .'.

,JU"UUe • ..

, I The commission' also says th~
i~ school't) president and -owner~

Charles R. Longo. hns been lytng:~ .
them. ,-,.-III

...... "
For the school to hold ontoI~

cense. the state says Mr. Longo niiiIC
remov~ himself as manager of~
school. The state also wants ~
sch09l to refund tuition and~
Its cert1flcates of completlon to~

• dents in co~pondenceandon~
- computer courses who were1m~

erly admJtted 01',graduated. t· . ..
,- Yesterday Mr. Longo denied tb&! latest charges agatnst him and~
!~ school. one of the largest for-profit­
l- trade schools In ~1and. He~

rrrs ~"d~p~th~ ch~~

'...
'"~-.,..

-' ,." ..

...

.
By Patricia MdsoI

. "f _

- ~

NTS in Glen Bt.rrrUe
said to ignore~~:

, Jackie Mayner 'and Ldgh :&nt1
Hohman. best friends from ~
~. didn't bat an eydash WIei1
IDOV'e]"8 carted away the aoda~­
chines at their new~Mer...,..&.

But ~hen the school dk1n't gl\ie
them book.s by Tue.sday. they t:r&ab
to suspect the W'On5t. .

Less than z.4 hours a.fter~
In a 84.195 computer COlln'e at the
Natlonal Training Sy&cns Inc.~
pus In Glen BunUe. the women Mi
they learned from the pcesident,~

the school's campus 18~
When they asked for their meeD
back, the presjdent instead=
them to 51gn up for his COl I~

ence schoot ".:"-,\
Ms. Mayner. 22. and Ms. liM­

man, 20, say they are out at Jeatit
8500 - the 10 po cent the 8cliOOI
gets to keep from their federal~
dent loan becauae they showed~
for two ciaytJ. The school shot.tI4ii:.t
haven't enroUcd them If It was about

,to cloee. the women say. and dieY
are angry. '< ~

So 18 the Maryland HJgher Edotil-
tlon Comm.lseion. '- ,
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The commission'a.loo eays th~
school'e president and ~ ownerI'
Charles R. Longo. hns been lytng:~
them .JIl. "

For the school to hold ontoI~
cense. the state says Mr. Longo rriiiIC
remov~ himself as manager of~
school. The state also wants ~
schOOl to refund tuition and~
Its cert1flcates of completion to !leU"
dents In co~pondenceandon~
computer courses who were1m~
erly adm1tted or,graduated. I·': :

Yesterday Mr. Longo denied t.h«i
latest charges against him and·!WC

~ school. one of the largest for-plUlt­
trade schools In Maryland. He~
ll.~ ••_.I..f " ...~1 th... ,.h"~,.,,~

-. .
_ ~.,

•.,. ;.•:ii·2_..,......;:,:z~.:..;... .:::;:=.:..~""'------==.:..._...,.: '..'':'
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1988 Used
ISUZU TRUCKS

TODAY: Sunny and ploasant. high 82.
CIo8r tonlgh1. low 52.
TOMORROW: Panty cloudy. High 79,Iow
55.

Make ita
'Marketday!

. 100 I MARYLAND F

NTS trade ~ool
shuts down!, files

I
for bankruptcy. J r; SUNDAY: Incroaslng cloudln08ll, HIgh

• 72. Jow55. ,

U S had t
'to . triet MONDAY: Rain. HIgtl 72. Jow55.. .. ,a~, res TUE80AY: ~a1n, High 72. Jow.~?

'.' JW!~ .oy¢r ~war!.t!~". Intelstate fCKeC8lt • •
." ' .. ' .' ;of. ';. '. :,~••~ 1< ".' • ", "'·95 NORlH. to'Now YoritClty: lunny. ~ ..• :.

, • koJ" • 'I ." ,}. 1·95 SOUTH to North Calollna: wnny'
By Pa~.claM~l' t.~"> 1.83. 1.81 NORTH. to Pennsylvania and"

• • ., contral Now YOlk: Bunny.' •• .'. v
.;.: The atate'o!arge8t fOt',proOl trade school 1·81 SOUTHWEST. to ollstorn Tonnoll'

.hM gone belly up. leaving alleast'2.000 stu· s.oo: wnny.. " •• ".
denio stranded and the U.S. oepnrtmenl of 1·70 WEST;to outom Ohlo: Bunny.

"EducnUon factng a potent1a1 bill of 87,8 mil· At the resOrts
Uon. I ~~;..;.;;..:;..;.;.~~--=--~

NaUonal TraIning SYl!lems Inc, filed for Mantle CIty Sun TodaJ/72~5
protc:ctJon from credJtora~ fedem1 bonk· C.HattOfU ~ 62/78 Sun,J 85/80
rupley laws last week n.ftP' cJoolng 118 trock Doep Cfeek Sonny 45/75 Ptcl<ty 48/72
drlvlng and officc-<:omputer technology troIn· ocmn Ctly Sunny 65/78 Ptddy 68/78
Ing schools In DalUmorct Glen BurnIe and Poconos Sunny 50/72 Sunny 52/72
Laurel. I _A_lm_an_8_c_d_DUI~ _

NTS had been the,~ of compl.alnl8 • () 0 ".
by studenl8 and th~ of state charges . \J
that It ciTered WUI COUf'llC:ll and vSoInI· tlow FlfIt FuU LaaI
ed other rules. moon ~Of moon ~rtor

Theochool ha.8enrolJe(J len8oCthousnnds ~.18 _~~~... 8fl!:aa.M1~1f\,
of studenl8ln 118 combination study·by·mnll.-.. f\ltM1Upm. 8fI!:a '~1lJft.
and rcskJentlnl COUrtlC8 I~ lruck drivIng and Star Uno (Md. Sdooco ContOf) 539-7827
dJeael mechanics during !lIe last two dccndes. Air quality
and branched out Into C(lmputer 'and office ~";':3O~~~ovvt~--...,..----....""-".--
technology In the 198OlJ. f..nat year It wn8the : p.m. ro"".. YOllOl'voy: lIrvvV1ato.

slAAle la.rge8t borrower of fcdero1ly guamn· Pollen count
tlXd Ioo.nB nfier the UJilvcfstly oC Maryland at Not avallablo. I

Bn)Umon:. but many stUdenl8 dropped out Pr&ClpltatJon at aWl·
and defaulted on their federaJ klnnB. YetterdBy

NTS had a default rotC of 51,2 percent In AccumulBted thIs month
1987 and 28.7 percent 1nJ1988. l.eaatln sept.

In June. the U.S. oepartment of Educa· =~ In sept.
tlon noUfied NTS that II~ wlthhold tu· Annual a~aoe •
Itlon money from the ac~ool unUl nfler stu· AcaJmulated WI year
denio graduated and the iJchool documented C II d
that It had followed 41e rules. Usually. 00 ng e~ee day.
echools get tuJUon moneY up front for train' ~ 1,:10~~ 1.f98
tng studente. I 0Ch~" (\Iy~ 1~ of~

_ NTS President Charles R. Longo did not /rOm ••bnclanf~ - h tNt caM Il5~
return a phone tne888ge Y,esterony. Alan Gro- l:J- - h b M<1Qe~oIb~;

~ chal. the attorney ha~ the NTS bank· Other weather daUl at IfWl
·'rupley. saki the schoo\'~ cash·flow was Be- • am. 2 pm. • p.m.

vereJy restr1cted by the fcidernJ government's Dry bulb temp. 52 n 66
dedBlon three months~ to wllhhokl money W8t bulb temp. 61 84 81
from the school. = Relallvtl humidity 96 48 75

The company Usted .6 mWlon In HabiU. ~~J 30.08 30,10 30.13

Ues and 8885.000 In • In bankruptcy Ba!tlmof&-AnnapolJs forecast 933-1212
papers filed sept. 21. Uk.e'many proflt.ml\k. Marttlmo. reaeallooal. travel 859-5380
IIlg trade achool8, NTS~ heavily on l.oC3I avtallon coodlUons 7~

federo1 money for Ita IJlcople-
By law, the school "lust refund the full Weather br08dcut.

tuJUon to studenl8 who w.ere enrolled when It BaJtlmoro 162.400 MHz
c100ed or help them COjletc their educnUon Hegeratown 162.475 MHz
In another ochool. 5allsburY 162.475 MHz

• Lewea. Del 162.550 MHz
Maryland IIIgher ,ucntlon Secn:tnry WUhlOgtOO 162.550 MHz

Shalla R. Aery saki yest~y thaI her office
would help place studenl8 In other achools "&COlds 60t yesterday
and rdund tuJUon from ~ new fund act up for Nooo.
that purpoee with contrlbuUoIl8 from trade Travelers' forecast
school owners this yenrJTuJUon ranged from New York City

,83,000 to 85.000. <;:::~~~~=-----
State offictals saki t t as many as 2.000 Sunny. High 8{).1ow 82.

students were enroUed •NTS. many oC them P;::::h:::lla:7d7.e;;::IP~h~la~-:-=-- _
In home study Sunny. High 74. low 66.



,. Carlton Courter, m
Commissioner

804 I 786·3501
FAX 80413n·2945

COMMON·WEALTH of VIRGINIA
Department ofAgriculture and Consumer Services

PO Box 1163, Richmond, Virginia 23209

July 13, 1994

Divisions

Administration
Animal Health

ConsumerAffairs
Dairy & Foods

Marketing
Product & Industry Regulation

Mr. Donald Stone
1820 N.E. Jensen Beach Boulevard
Suite 648
Jensen Beach, Florida 34957

RE: National Training Systems
Shippers Choice

Dear Mr. Stone:

, .

This will respond to your letter of July 3, 1994, requesting information about
National Training Systems and Shippers Choice.

A thorough review of our computer records, which cover the last five ye.ars,
reveals that there are 54 complaints on file against National Training Systems. 'T,here
are no complaints on file against Shippers Choice.

Our records further reveal that all of the complaints regarding National Training
Systems were received from 1990 to 1993 and involved the closing of a professional
driving school owned by Mr. Charles R. Lon

I hope this information will be helpful to you. If we can be of assistance in the
future with any consumer matter within our jurisdiction, please let me know.

My regards to you.

Sincerely yours,

-1_- ~\- i;) :,J.,'Y"" J
~!-- - .•-/./ - - <,-"'< ~'''''1

. 1.' )
Betty Blakemore Sulzbach
Director

,. n State Division of Consumer Affairs
l-Q>tJ\OO l:>1'~ED 5MlPPGQ5 ~Ol~ I~ LArt
q3 ~o2:TLi PrF1?::Q.1~€LJ ~t4UT' 10AllC>llJAL
~llJ truco ~SY&V'V)5 Dou.JtU.

___ an equal opportunity employer
TOD Voice 804 /371-6344 ---

.-. - -~_. ~
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•
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 9/24/90

home telephone was interviewed at her residence. She
related that in m~ -Apr~l, 1990, she saw an advertisement in the
Penny Saver for schooling with the National Training Systems,
Glen Burnie, Maryland. She stated that she telephonically
contacted the school and spoke to al I, who asked her
questions regarding her income and educational background. She
advised that at the time she was not a high school graduate,
however, had an appointment within the next week to take aGED
test at a learning center in Glen Burnie, Maryland. She
indicated that she subsequently received her GED.

She continued that she made an appointment to visit
National Training Systems the following d~owever, she was
unable to receive a ride. She telephonedL--Jand attempted to
cancel her appointment bu~insisted that he drive to her home
and escort her to the scho~She related that he drove her to
the National Training Systems school at 5 Crain Highway, N.E.,
Glen Burnie, Maryland.

She indicated that she registered for a Computerized
Office Technology course. She stated-that she went back to the
school on two subsequent occasions, one to fill out a loan
application and the other to take a placement test.

She related that she started school on May 7, 1990 and
school closed its doors in mid-August, 1990. She indicated that
she paid a whole year's tuition, but only received part of the
education. She also advised that during the short time she
attended class, her instructors left the school and she had a
total of five different instructors.

She advised that in mid-August, she was told that the
school was discontinuing classes but the students could complete
the work from their homes. She related that she chose not to do
that. She also related that the day before the school closed, a

\new class of students had begun. :.

She explained that she received two loans and one

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

Date dictated 9....;/:...-...2_4,;.../_9_0 _

Investigation on 9/21/90 atl"- -= .......... ~File #

~\tby SA HAROLD oJ. MORAN: mlm

213A-BA-70889-~ ~~
b6
b7C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and. is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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• •
Continuation ofFD-302 of _==========- ,On 9/21/90 • Page --==2=-_

grant: a Pell Grant for approximately $700.00, a Stafford loan
for $2,625.00 and a supplemental loan for students in the amount
of $1,565.00. She indicated that when the checks arrived at the
school, she endorsed the checks and the school cashed them.

~---latIShe indif:~~dafhat two other students Iwere al~__

b6
b7C
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•
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 10/10/90

(Telephonically)
Investigation on --=~~~~ at Baltimore, Maryland

J l~sl-d-iQ-g-rt-I~__~_~_d_a_t_e_O_f_b_ir_t~~_._I_~_~_~
[ J telephone number I rwas interviewed
telephonically at his request. --~------------

He advised that he had a cousin who had taken a course
in Truck Driving at National Training Systems (~TS) in Laurel,
Maryland and recommended the school tq I L I stated
that on March 20, 1990 he visited NTr at 7310 Ri:Chij Highway,
Glen Burnie, Maryland and spoke to aL ~ _from
Financial Aid. He indicated that at th~s t~me, e applied for a
Pell Grant of approximately $1,500.00 to $1,700.00, a Stafford
Loan for $2,695.00 and a student supplemental loan for $1,500.00.
He related that he sUbsequently spoke to the school director,
CHARLES LONGO who advised him that the checks for the grant and
loans would be mailed to him and that he should endorse the
checks and return them to LONGO at NTS. He advised that he
received, signed and mailed these checks to LONGO in June 1990
(Pell Grant), July 1990 (Stafford Loan) and August 1990 (Student
Supplemental Loan).

On August 22, 1990, LONGO advised him that he had to
send all of the checks back to the Department of Education for
processing but he wrote a check for 300.00 for expenses to
I Ion the school account. ashed this check at a
local store I lindicated that
the check su sequen younce e ~s currently being charged
with Defrauding a Storekeeper.

He continued that on September 5, 1990, LONGO issued
him another check drawn on NTS for $160.00. I I indicated
that he cashed this check at a liquor store in the Laurel Mall.
As of this date, he has not been contacted by the store.

On September 7, ~990, he was issued another check for
$50.00 which he cashed at the school. He related that on
September 11, 1990, he received a check for $250.00 drawn on the
personal account of CHARLES LONGO at Maryland National Bank,
Laurel, Maryland. He stated that he opened up a checking account

File # 213A-BA-70889 ~

~
by J_R_._:-.,;g;;.,.l_wm Date dictated 10/9/90 t1~---/"H>
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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b6

at the same bank branch, deposited the $250.00 check and withdrew b7C
$50.00 cash.

On September 14, 1990, he" again received a check drawn
on LONGO'S personal account in the amo~u~n~t~o~f_S50.00 which he
cashed at the Maryland National Bank. I I advised that LONGO
kept telling him that his I I Federal funds had not been
received from the Department of Education.

I I indicated that on September 19, 1990, he spoke
to a white male at the school (FNU) (LNU) who advised that the
school was bankrupt but would stay open for another week and a
half. I ~ advised this individual that he was from b6

I r-and had no money to remain in Laurel for another b7C
week and a half. I Istated that he returned home to
I I and on October 4, 1990 received a letter from the
Department of Education indicating that they were attempting to
locate another school for him to complete his studies.

He further stated that it is his understanding that he
is responsible for the loans which he never received.
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1990
Sun

By Melody Simmons "~
Evening Sun Staff •

. The owner and president of the National
Training Systems Inc., which operates trade
schools in Glen' nurnie and Laurel, and in
Richmond, Va., has been indicted,in Virginia
on 46 counts of grand theft stemming from
the NTS truck-driving school in Richmo~d.

Charles R. Longo, 46, was arrested Tues­
day and was ordered held without bond yes­
tEl.rday by Prince George's Col1nty District
Court Judge Sherrie Krauser. H~ was in the
Prince George's County Detention Center,

\ '

NTS' ~perates 2 ,Io~ations' in, Md.
awaiting extradiJ}on to Richmorid, said Da:- scrutiny by the Maryland'Higher Ed'ucation
vid Eberha,rt, a -Virginia prosecutor. Commission, 'which in August ordered Longo

, . to remove' himself as manager of the Glen
The charges of grand theft carry penal~ Burnie and Laurel schools and to refund tu-

tie~ of up to 920 yea~ in prison. _iUon payments to students whO dropped out
Leonard L. Lucchi, Longo's attorney, of NTS before graduating. __ • .

'yesterday refused to comment on the indict- The state charged that Longo has falsi-
ment. He said Longo, who owns a house -in fied student records to avoid paying the re-
Annapolis and rents an apartment in Laurel, funds, a practice Longo denied.
told him he_ was-confused about the charges. The Virginia indictment ste.ms from

Longo andNTS,have also been '~nder charges th~t Longo - through an NTS "sat-

FBI/OOJ
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. ~..
ellite" campus in Richmond - has emiJz:
zled about $138,000. in stud~nt tUition' fe~S:;
'destroyed student records and funneled'stelte'
and federal loan money to s~rt a new shi~
ping. business in Laurel called Shipp~rs~
Choice, Eberhart said. ~..~
, An NTS maint~nance E,!mployee yest~r··

d~y !lnswered the NTS' Laurel telephone as:'
"NTS/Shippers Choice." '.

NTSof Virginia also added a comput~r

curriculum which was not approved for loan
funds from the state and enrolled computer:
~tu.dents a~ truck driving students so th~~

. , Co ~See,INDIcr, C3, 1. 1 .:..:.
t J!:

r-----...

~.~~'Owner

tl:of trade
i>'... -

~:~school is
l~fihdictedI".-e. Vi"
"e"'" J "......... INDIcr
~+;;' .• ,From Cl
~"'... f

::l\rould qualify for financial aid,
~:~b.erhart said.
::~ ~ Virginia officials seized nine
p:trucks belonging to Shippers Choiceto ..... ~ ~

..;;;last week, the prosecutor added.
~~~:.~ "We have had zillions of com-.
t"plaints from NTS students. Ad nau­
·t:~eam. Ad infinitum," Eberhart said.
":~LOngo knew he could not train these
t~~tijdents and then cashed the valid
..:chE,!cks. We believe a majority of the
t:toan funds have ended up in Shippers
::.Ch'bice. He(s now out of the educa­
e"tiop business and into the shipping
:~u~iness."
t:~ ,The Maryland NTS each year en­
~~ons about 4,000 students who pay
~:.tQ~ courses with state loans and
:jrants.
~~~ 'The Maryland Higher Education'
:~~ommi~ion charged last summer
:'1that NTS did not refund at least 200
«>:;state students who attended trade
~ ....
~:courses not approved by the state or
:'did not complete courses and were·
::'due refunds. Higher Education Sec­
::tetary Shaila Aery ordered NTS to
~:"P?st a bond as insurance that stu­
I"'~dents would be able to complete
~iheir education at another trade
Z'sChool if NTS went out of business.
~~~ An administrative hearing was
~:tield on that order in September; no
~:<tecision has been reached, a com­
;-:mission spokesman said.
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(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

NTS CASE -,

Trad~ school owner
indicted on 46 counts

The owner and president of Mary­
land's largest for-profit trade school,
now bankrupt, has been Indicted on
46 counts ofgrand theft In the opera­
tion of National Training Systems'
truck-driving school In Richmond, .
Va.

Charles R. Longo, 46, was ar­
rested Tuesday and ordered held
without bon~ In the Prince George's
County Detention Center while
~awaltlng extradition to Richmond,
according to a report yesterday In
The Evening Sun.

The Indictment charges that ~r.

-Longo embezzled $138,000 In stu­
dent tulUon fees, destroyed records
and funneled government loan mon­
eY' to a new shipping company In
Laurel called ~Qlppers Choice, the .
newspaper said.
~ The target of numerous com­
plaints from Maryland students, Na­
tional Training Systems closed Its .
truck arlvlng and office-computer I

technology training schools In Balti­
more, Glen Burnie and Laurel last
month and flIed for protection from
creditors under federal bankruptcy
laws. ~

(Indicate page, name of ~

newspaper, city and state.)

Date: October 19 , 1990
Edition: TheoBa1 timore Sun
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• •
U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

In Reply, Please Refer to
File No.

Baltimore, Maryland

December 19, 1990

RE: CHARLES R. LONGO;
NATIONAL TRAINING SYSTEMS,
Laurel, Maryland;
FRAUD AGAINST THE .GOVERNMENT ­
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

This investigation was predicated upon information
provided byr ICriminal Investigator, Department of
Education, Wash1ngton, D. C., that Charles R. Longo, President of
National Training Systems (NTS) , was misusing the Federal.Pell
Grant account. Additional a~legations surfaced concerning
whether or not NTS paid FICA, Federal and State taxes.

A Department of Education program review determined
that over $222,000.00 in Pell Grants was currently unaccounted
for.

b6
b7C

Interview of former students disclosed that checks
received by them for Pell Grants and for loans were endorsed and
given back to the school per Longo's instructions. These
students then received small amounts of funds, however, were
responsible for paying back all of the loans.

I

On NOVemb:~ 30, 1990, Assistant united States Attorney
(AUSA) I I District of Maryland, Baltimore, Maryland,
was contacted an~ v1sed that he would decline prosecution
against Charles Longo and NTS as Longo was indicted in the State
of Virginia and is being prosecuted for embezzlement of State and
Federal tuition fees. In addition, Prince Georges County,
Maryland and the Maryland Attorney General's Office are also
conducting investigations into the activities of NTS and Charles
R. Longo.

b6
b7C

of theIn view of the above facts, the Baltimore Office
Federal Bureau of Investigation is conducting no further
investigation in this matter.

4 - Bureau'
1 - United States Attorney

@ - 'Baltimore
HJM: cld L{,\
(6) ~VJ

c2/jf}., 3f1~7orf?Cj-
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This docunent contains neither recarrnerdations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI ana is loaned to
your agency; it ard its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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U.s. Department or Justice
Criminal Division

• NOJ1!: 1'llia IIpOft ... beta~ ill -.so- williJ ~'U.6 ...,~~ Rq>oo1 CCClIrOI No. 03Q%·DOMIt

Fraud And Corruption Tracking Form

"_ ..~ This fonn is'lO be completed upon presentation to a United Stites Attorney', afflCC or a DOJ Division for a prosec:utiYe dc<:ision. This fonn is not to be complded for
rdem1s to the FBI for iDvcstiption. FBI completel at initiation.

(1) Originating Agency:~" (4) Agency Case File 1/: 1.....2=..Loo/3'-4:.....t...1oB'-lIIJ::I-o,j"Z=~..8u::8;.."c9~ _

(2) Investigative Office: [B]][[I:] (5) Case AJent: ~1M D, R. Q.1I6 , • • • ~ .::

(3) Judicial District: ~ (6) Phone Number: L r b7C

:

'- -

-Il ,~ ..... ,

.... .;...c. .... ~ ..
1'", . ., 1'''

; r'''(?':-·t~·:-
..

• ./ ~J

#Z7he32. 0 0

(24) Estimated Dollar Loss

(27) Date Referred

~

. , ,~

.. '~ J.,'

I~ ';: :.."10'11',

o HLT-Health Care Provider
o lOX-Toxic Waste Disposal
o OTH-other

List up to three primary subjects below (1Jtop 100 CCfItmCtOT, plttJu list t:Qn.t1rZdDr nmne): •
" .------------------------.....-----------------;r--

1. (31-33) Name I.L;,.I,I';;'o..l.'tG....G=<II.1I:O;",lI--l.....Ir':-::II.-.Io--l.-a..-'-.............I.-:c;.\,..H..,,I;,;A~18I..:.loo::'L~I=E_'.s=---'-a..'•..1....·' II? L (34) 0 Check if '
• • UIl fltU Itft " Subject is

(35) Alias ,'.~&."3 .
omit DOB "(36)0 Protect Identity (37) Date Of Birth (38-40) Occupation .• ~'":'.-: • .-,

wr:11 rcno1 rf1T1 ' :_~ .."'~'.
~ '1tiiiitit ~'J'" ,

List Other Investigative Agencies Working Jointly:

(I) fJ2Il.i1lliJ (8) c:IJ:rJ (9) c:IJ:rJ
(10-20) Nature of Violation (Ched all that apply):

o GOV-G~ Employee Related· WPRM-Program Fraud
O. BRI-Bribery 0 PRC-Procurement Fraud
Q 'COI-Conflict of Interest 0 CPT-Computer Assisted

. 0 ORG-Qrganized Crime Related 0 THF-TheftlGovt'Property :

Subject Agency:

~ ~ [ill]
(21) Agency ID (22) Subunit (23) Prog/Func

(25-26) This case was referred to (Oleck one and ttrJeT subunit cOde and location):

JiiJ USAO District '. City: .BAlJ! frt1;rw-
o DOJ Criminal Division Section ~

o Other DOl Division . . ~ State:~

(28)'itJ Check if~~~~consultation (after cursory investigation). - --- -.-..:.. ~

(29)Thtal Number of Subjects .under Investigation: [QJilJ
;:;r..

'".;.:." I

",,",J

;,

...
.:~ '.~,~,
. ~ !

..,
\~.
~

.
.'
'..... ,
~~-..
'.1,\;'
~

~ [0 CD [[]
ItcII) 0011 biIslry ~

3. (53-55) Name I I , ! , , , , I , I , , I , U (56) 0 Check if
GIl fInI Ml SUbject Is"

(57) Alias OIpniZlltjon "
(58)0 Protect Identity (59) Date Of Birth (60-62) Occupation omit DOD

~ [0 CD WJd I) 0011 .....,.

! •
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DOJ ORGANIZATIONS " FACf CODES SUBJECI" OCCUPATIONS

•• CRIMINAL DIVISION SECTIONS

CODE DEFlNmON
FR'D Fraud
GLL GeIIeraI Liligation and Legal Advice
ISS IntenW Security
NOD Narcotic &.~ DNl
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TRANSMIT VIA:o Teletype
o Facsimile
IKl AIRTEL

•
PRECEDENCE:
o Immediate
o Priority
o Routine

FBI

6·

CLASSIFICATION:o TOP SECRET
o SECRET
o CONFIDENTIALo UNCLAS EFT 0
o UNCLAS

Date 12/19/90

. 1

2

3

TO

FROM

SUBJECT

DIRECTOR, FBI

SAC, BALTIMORE (213A-BA-70889) (SQ 7) (C)

CHARLES R. LONGO;
NATIONAL TRAINING SYSTEMS,
Laurel, Maryland;
FAG-DOED;
00: Baltimore

7

8

9

10

11

12

Enclosed for the Bureau is the original along with
three copies of a LHM, dated and captioned as above. A copy
of the enclosed LHM is being provided to AUSAI I
District of Maryland, to confirm his opinion declining on this
matter on November 30, 1990.

No further investigation is being conducted, and
accordingly the captioned matter is being closed.
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14

15

16

17
2 - Bureau (Encl. 4)

18 @- Baltimore
HJM:cld,~

19 (3). cP
20

21

Approved: _ Transmitted
(Number)

qt

(Time)
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U.S. Department of Justice

In Reply, Please Refer to

File No. 213A-BA-70889

Federal Bureau of Investigation

7142 Ambassador Rd.
Baltimore, ,Maryland 21207.
December 19, 1990

The Honorable Breckinridge L. willcox
United states Attorney
101 W. Lombard street
Eighth Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Attn~: AUSA 1 .....1

RE: Charles R. ~go;
National Training Systems,
Laurel,' Maryland;
Fraud Against the Government
Department of Education.

Dear Sir:

b6
b7C

"

Sincerely yours,

States
b6
b7C

d 13f1.~3/l~
SE.6,PCHlill__

INDCXED,-I+"""..........--r
SERrAlIZl'.}°rJ..JJ.,-IJ.-I-_

FILED'--:_--f.-:.tJ-~

1sory Spec1al Agent

Joseph V. Corless
Special Agent in Charge

Please find enclosed a letterhead memorandum outlining
the original allegations, the facts of the investigation
conducted and the prosecutive opinion of Assistant.United
Attorney CAUSA) I Ion November 30, 1990.

1 - Addressee (Encl. 1)
(1J) - Baltimore
'RJM: cld,~
(2) rJN

0,\
11'1

I, 'I·.' ,



ComplaInt Form
FD·71 (Rev. 2·13·86)

Complaint received

o Persotla/ ;8(TelePhonic DatJ

Cnmnl:lin"nt rs;y Protect SOurce

II I

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder.
IndIces: 0 Negative 0 See below
Subjecrs name and aliases Character of case

G\.Ct~~~ L()V\.j 0 J~\,C\.,

S,,~~,~U's C\.t)~eJL ~t·

1limeI

b6
b7C
b7D

C mnl"ln"nrs addrA~'l.and leleohone number

Race \ J sex Height BuDd J Birth date and Birthplace
I

SOCial Security NumberComplexionEyesWeight
Cl) c: I-:-----J-0 Male,.,.,g Age
(,) 0. 0 Female
~'fi
::t '"en <II h;:==-:::::;;.;-;:~::;:w:--.l.-_-_-L.._-_--Jl--_--_..1..-_-----------I

Q ~.~oro~erdam

. t •
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(Complaint received by)

Do not write in ~is space.
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CLASSIFICATI N:o TOP SEC· T
o SECRET
o CONFIDE
o UNCLAS
o UNCLAS

FBI

SYSTEMS, INC.,

o MANUAL
o CIU
o ElSUR

slip to Miami dated 10/31/94
of DONALD STONE". .

PRECEDENCE:o Immediate
o Priority
o Routine

SAC,

SAC, MIAMI (213A-B -70889) (FPRA)

CHARLES R. LONGOi
NATIONAL TRAINING
Laurel, Marylandi
FAG - DEOD
00: BALTIMORE

SUBJECT

Re Bureau routing
captioned, "Complaint Letter

TO

FROM

TRANSMIT VIA:o Teletype
o Facsimile
I[] AIRTEL

FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)
.'

Enclosed for Baltimore is one (1) envelope
containing photocopies of newspaper articles, as well as a
letter written to Director LOUIS FREEH, FBI, DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, Washington, D.C., dated 9/25/94 from DONALD STONE.

DONALD STONE was contacted on 1/25/95 pertaining to
his letter to the Director, dated 9/25/94. Mr. STONE was
telephonically contacted at telephone number 407/334-5909.
Mr. STONE discussed in depth the background pertaining to
CHARLES R. LONGOi however, he was unable to provide any
specific information of evidentiary value which could be
utilized in any sort of Bankruptcy Fraud case against Mr.
LONGO. In essence, Mr. STONE agreed that his dispute with Mr.
LONGO was a civil matter.

b6
b7C

; DONALD STONE indicated that he has spoken
extensively with I ~ CID Agent, IRS, Baltimore,
Maryland, I rc= Istate Attorney
General for the BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION in Maryland,I Iand that he has also contacted the UNITED STATES

0)- B~lt~more (Enc.~ \ ()
1 - MJ.amJ. ~\) -.cD< ,- t
DEV/jah .~ i~~k~~~~
(3) i'. V'\~\J ~Ef,!' t!!'i{)EXED ;::.;:;::\

\Y 1 l' S£r.'.J•..•ujz)-:/f.: . fIlED-hJ+-l

I fEB 3 1995

Approved: Transmitted
I-l>l - BALTIMORE
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Robin Lord
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Callout
William F. Howard

Don
Highlight

Don
Callout
FBI agent tries to spin criminal matter as a civil matter

Don
Callout
This is a lie and complete fabrication by this FBI agent, I knew that this was a criminal matter across interstate lines and  would never agree with anybody that I was only involved in a civil matter with Longo & his associates. Total FBI fabrication !  FBI trying to de-criminalize multiple federal felony offenses.

Don
Callout
See pages 53 to 59. (Not part of this FOIA request, but an earlier FOIA in late 1995) Approx. 4 months earlier on 9/26/94 USDOJ & MD. State discussions about numerous criminal activities of Charles R. Longo & associates in Baltimore
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213A-BA-70889

.-" ,
< '.'~. •

ATTORNEY'S OFFICE in Baltimore. Majorl ==:J MARYLAND
STATE POLICE, telephone number I ~ensville,
Maryland, was ~lso contacted pertaining to Mr. LONGO. Mr.
STONE acknowledged that CHARLES R. LONGO is currently being
investigated by several police a encies, ard he characterized
IRS agent I ~ Major and L I as
being very familiar with Mr. an his activities.

Miami will submit routing slip to the Bureau
advising that STONE has been contacted and information has
been forwarded to Baltimore for information.

This communication is being submitted to Baltimore
for any action deemed appropriate.

2*

b6
b7C

Don
Callout
Robin Lord  IRS CID Baltimore

Don
Callout
Alleged to be a Major Stanford Franklin.
I'm not positive on this identity as I had dealings with another MD. State Police Officer also that was charged  with investigating gambling matters.
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                                       PAGES 53 t0 57
            NOT PART OF THIS RECENT FBI FOIA REQUEST.
These Documents Were Obtained Late 1995 With A FOIA Request To USDOJ BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEE, Washington D.C.
       Everything in Red are the Annotations of Donald Stone

Stone in May/June 1995 discovers that Longo crime syndicate associates Gilbert & Mark Sapperstein have a lot of friends in the MD. AG. Office (specifically Joseph Curran Jr.). 

In May/June 1995 in a brief conversation with MD. Assistant AG. William Howard, Howard told Stone that the Sapperstein's were well known at the MD. Attorney General's Office. Stone thinking that Gilbert & Mark Sapperstein were also under investigation by the MD.  AG. like Longo & Procter. Stone then asked Howard what he meant. Howard responded " They have lots of friends at the Maryland Attorney General's Office".

These documents are internal USDOJ documents describing numerous criminal activities of Charles R. Longo and Bruff J. Procter that Stone had obtained in late 1995 with a FOIA request.

Unknown to me, until later, Stone realized these agencies were trying to block my access to these documents because they would be detrimental to Longo and Sapperstein's sham lawsuit to steal Stone's patents and invaluable to Stone in fending off this sham lawsuit.

Prior to this, Stone in May/June 1995 had served or tried to serve a Subpoena Duece Tecum on three of these agencies.

1. The US Attorneys office USDOJ, Baltimore,MD.

US Attorney for Maryland, Lynne Battaglia simply quashed 
Stone's subpoena (Battaglia was MD. AG. Curran's head of his Criminal Div. at the MD. AG. Office prior to becoming US Attorney for MD)

This was done to conceal her Chief of White Collar Crimes, Dale Kelberman from disclosing any information that would be detrimental to Longo's sham lawsuit against Stone and beneficial to Curran's personal friends Gilbert & Mark Sapperstein

2. The US DOJ Bankruptcy Trustee Baltimore,MD.

Lori Simpson USDOJ Bankruptcy Trustee attorney repeatedly evaded Stone's process server with help from her boss US Bankruptcy Trustee Karen Moore

3. The Maryland Attorney Generals Office Baltmore
William (Bill) Howard simply falsified an affidavit filed with the Worcester County Circuit Court ridiculing me and smearing me claiming he had no knowledge Donald Stone Industries Inc. and that I was simply on a fishing expedition.

These were the same documents used to catch the top Maryland & Florida federal prosecutors lying in the Southern District of Florida in Stone vs. Warfield in 1998.

Don
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EXHIBIT 2
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Dale Kelberman Chief of White Collar Crimes Maryland US DOJ
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Lori Simpson US DOJ Bankruptcy Trustee lawyer

Don
Callout
Bill Howard Maryland Attorney General lawyer MD. Higher Education Division

Don
Callout
Mike Beck, Investigator, Maryland Dept. of Higher Education

Don
Callout
See 9-25-94 Stone letter to FBI Director Freeh (See pgs. 27-28 of this PDF)



~ feyurwtt.L- &o.J. G,~Y ...+ ..-~<..:~- ~I~~ c..e-~
-"F~1.<4. ,...;... ~

~~ s~ .J-.lyJ\o~JuJ. ~~ J-~'<, ~

~ ~- \u... ,[..,lJ.. 016 - ~u). to· Ciw i'~
v.JM ~ (oC(u,J ~.

-S~~ 0-\- oJ-{;, s~ ~ "--'-<- l()~ ~ rl- 'f~-

(1ll1.VI lr) - s~ ~ ~ ~1'1 C<. ~.~-

N-6 ~ 1<;>-)1-'o~ ~ J..i.,,~

~ ~ "-/3 - 'to

7--9" - ....... ~J.,..:.. J H-.f.-

't~ ~~\v-Jl
/10-,-

lb-4.0 1''''.L, -o4JJ- 40~ ~

w~~ ~7-
~v~ ~~ ~ ~-I.<.>;fe.

«Jd. p~ ~ ~. Ccw.~:N.uz.

~- uJOA ~~~o

ht:tU~ -
'0 tdl4J- ~ ~ - jJ;-i.u </. ile



6.

I.

Charla. R. Longo
(National Training Systems, Inc./Shippers' Choice, Inc.)

Background

1. Notice of Deficiencies from KHEC to NTS (6/28/90)

2. Recommended Decision from ALJ Tranen (8/15/91)

3. Notice of Deficiencies from HaEC to NTS (8/10/~)

4. Proposed Order from ALJ Lewis-Frazee (6/28/91)

MHEC's Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
(4/11/94) tV"->""~ -
KHEC's com~t objecting to Discharge of Debtor
(9/16/93)

7. HaEC's Motion to Convert to Chapter 7 (11/23/93)

8. HaEC's Amended Counterclaim against Shippers' Choice,
Inc. (7/21/94)

II. possible Bankruptcy Fraud

A. Basic Information

9. NTS Bankruptcy Schedules

10. Longos' Bankruptcy Schedules

11. Longos t Check Register

B. $51,368.44 taken from NTS in last week before bankruptcy

12. NTS Credit Line Account computer summary

13. NTS Credit Line bank account statements

14. Charles Longo Chevy Chase bank account statements
and letter from Martin snider

(first meeting with Alan Grochal, NTS bankruptcy counsel,
took place on 9/18/90; petition was filed on 9/21/90)

C. Postpetition conversion of $7,000 Cougar proceeds to own
use

1. See findings pp. 42-43, 76, 85-86

D. Postpetition transfers from NTS to Shippers' Choice: (a)
at least $85,422.04 included on May - Sept. 1991 monthly reports,
never approved by Court, and (b) at least $66,932.96 totally
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unaccounted for

15. NTS Monthly Reports (May-Sept. 1991)

16. Tydings' Rosenberg ledgers and bank statements

E. Poatpetition conversion of NTS computer and other
personal property

-See June 1991 monthly report (above) - $7,300 computer
purchase

17. Gary Boardwine deposition (5/23/94) (re computer,
phones and fax machine)

F. Failure to disclose, and unknown use of, separate bank
account for Charles Longo, with a balance of $9,203.22 on
date of his petition

-See Longos' SChedules (above), pp. 1, 10

18. Citizens Bank account statements

G. Many examples of false statements - see Complaint
Objecting to Discharge for some

III. Possible Securities or Mail Fraud Concerns

A. Private Offerings by Shippers' Choice/American credit Co.
totaling approximately $500,000 in sept. '92, Dec. '92 and
Mar. '93, guaranteed by Charles R. Longo

-with no disclosure of the financial status of Mr.
Longo, the fact that he was in bankruptcy, and with the
guarantee of questionable legality in the bankruptcy
proceedings

-warranties to investment broker that company was
authorized to conduct its business in accordance with
law and that no actions or proceedings bad been filed or
threatened against it, contrary to cease and desist
letters from MHEC

-possible misuse of proceeds by Charles R. Longo
individually, rather than for corporate purposes

-possibly not registered as exempt in all necessary
states

19. Confidential Term Sheets (Depo. Exs. 1 and 2)

~O. Agency Agreements dated 11/25/92 and 3/1/93
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B. Private Offering of up to $1,000,000 on or after July '93

-possible misuse of proceeds by Charles R. Longo
individually, rather than for corporate purposes as
stated in placement memorandum

-similar representation that company was not a party to
any litigation, nor had any been threatened against it

-financial information differs drastically from info on
ta~ return and internal financial statement for same
period

21. Confidential Private Placement Memorandum, 7/14/93

22. 1992 Federal Income Tax Return for Shippers' Choice
see p. 4

23. Shippers' Choice internal financial statements as
of Dec. 31, 1992 (run 3/24/93)

B. Donald Stone Industries/Investors/Bruff Procter
complaints by Donald Stone

24. E.g., Complaint and Answer in Charles R. Longo and
Donald Stone Industries, Inc. v. Donald J. Stone

rv. Possible Income Tax Concerns

A. 1989 Joint Personal Return

-failure to report $300,000 dividend. See Proposed
Findings above, pp. 48-49

-possible unreported officer loan, vending machine and
Lamborqhini income. See Proposed Findings above, pp.
66-70, 49-52 and 39-40.

-questionable 'personal interest' claim of $35,000
($7,000 deduction)

-failure to report $28,873 Nissan income claimed later

B. 1990 Individual Return

-possible unreported officer loan income/questionable
deductions for $704,317 in claimed 'business losses' for
loans# pp. 29-31, 49-52 and 39-40.

-mysterious transfers from NTS probably not reported or
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accounted for on income tax return

C. 1991 and later returns

-allegedly receiving no salary from Shippers' Choice,
but showing huge amounts of income/cash flow on monthly
bankruptcy reports and in checking account; unknown how
much income reported

25. Summary of Bank Deposits and Other Cash Payments

-See Charles Longo monthly bankruptcy reports through
12/93

26. Charles Longo deposition extracts and officer loan
account swnmary

v. possible Federal Aid Concerns

A. Approximately $700,000 in aid drawn down by NTS for
ineligible ACT program in early 1989 -p~ t1Q.,(,<):..... 5"fO-k-.-

woW 'f~vJ- iO ~CJU..b Ldv-~~ ~~ J, rd.O~-
B. Individual allegations of fraud in cash n~de~oan .---- j

\~ s~

r-o~~ ~U- '10
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J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General

NORMAN E. PARKER. JR.
RALPH S. TYLER
Deputy Attorneys General

TELECOPIER No.
(410) 576-6437

STATE OF MARYLAND
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

EDUCATIONAL AFFAIRS DIVISION

June 2, 1995

JOHN K. ANDERSON
Chief Counsel fOT

Educational Affairs

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL No.
(410) 576-6455

Mr. Richard H. Outten
Clerk of the Court
Circuit Court for worcester County
Room 104, Court House
P.o. Box 40
Snow Hill, Maryland 21863

Re: Donald Stone Industries, Inc. and Charles R. Longo
v. ponald J. Stone
Civil Action No: 94CV0182
Docket No: SP-59/117

Dear Mr. Outten:

Please find enclosed for filing in the above-captioned case
William F. Howard I s Motion to Quash Trial Subpoena Served by
Defendant Stone, with proposed Order, and Motion to Shorten Time
for Defendant Stone to Respond to William F. Howard I s Motion to
Quash Trial Subpoena, with proposed Order.

Thank you for your cooperation and attention to this matter'.

Very truly yours,

41V(M~
Andrew M. McDonald
Assistant Attorney General

\Clk.WCO /'
cc: Donald D. Stone y'

Joseph G. Harrison, Jr., EsqUire

-_.-"'---

200 Saint Paul Place. Baltimore, Maryland 21202-2021
Telephone Numbers: (410) 576-6450 • D.C. Metro 470-7534
Teleohone for Deaf: (410) 576-6372 • D.C. Metro 565-0451

Don
Text Box
This is a falsified affidavit from the Maryland Attorney Generals Office by William F. Howard to smear, vilify & ridicule Stone and to help & protect MD. AG Joseph Curran Jr.'s friends Gilbert & Mark Sapperstein steal Stone's patents even though Howard is Longos arch enemy

Don
Text Box
Irrefutable evidence against Howard was ob-tained much later by Stone, USDOJ bankruptcy tapes of Howard discussing Donald Stone Ind. Inc. with Longo Jan. & Feb. 1995 & USDOJ notes of Howard discussing Longos multitude of criminal activities dated Sept. 1994
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Howard's honest testimony in this sham lawsuit would have stopped Longo & Sapperstein organized crime syndicate dead in their tracks & possibly resulted in the collapse of Gilbert & Mark Sapperstein $3.5 million Baltimore School Board theft they were running between 1991-2003.

Don
Text Box
SEE Pages 53 thru 57 of this PDF for proof that Wiilliam F. Howard is a liar and clearly falsified this affidavit, commonly known as Obstruction of Justice & Fraudulent Concealment
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DONALD STONE INDUSTRIES, INC.

AND

CHARLES R. LONGO,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD D. STONE,

Defendant.

*

*

*

*
*

*

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

FOR WORCESTER COUNTY

STATE OF MARYLAND

CIVIL ACTION NO: 94CV0182
DOCKET NO: SP-59/117

* * * * * * * * * *

WZLI.IAM F. HOWARD • S
MOTIOH TO QUASH TRIAL SUBPOENA

SERVED BY DEFIIIPAtfT smHE

William F. Howard, Deputy of the Educational Affairs Division

of the Office of the Attorney General of Maryland, a non-party, by

his attorneys, J. Joseph Curran, Jr., A't'torney General of Maryland,

and Andrew M. McDonald, Assistant Attorney General, respectfully

submits this Motion to Quash pursuant to Maryland Rule 2-510(e) and

says:

1. Mr. Howard moves this Cour't to quash the subpoena served

upon him by Defendant Donald D. Stone (~~) in order to protect

Mr. Howard from undue burden and expense, annoyance, oppression,

and a waste of time and State resources. Mr. Howard has no

personal knowledge of facts or possession of any documents relevant

to the trial of this case.

2. On June 1, 1995, Mr. Howard was served in the Office of

the Attorney General with a subpoena requested by Mr. Stone, acting

m:Q M. This subpoena ordered Mr. Howard to personally appear to

'testify in the trial of this case on June 19, 1995. The subpoena

further ordered Mr. Howard to produce at that time "All documents
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After Oct. 1993 Longo was running Donald Stone Industries Inc. (DSII) at the same address as Shippers Choice and co-mingling Shippers Choice assets with those of DSII embezzling money from DSII and also using DSII corporate identity to further his multitude of fraudulent schemes, money laundering, bankruptcy fraud, securities fraud 



pertaining to Charles R. Longo, Shippers Choice, National Training

Systems, and Bruff J. Procter. II A copy of t.he ~ubpoena is attached

heret.o as Exhibit 1.

2. Mr. Stone has also reportedly requested that similar

subpoenas be served upon Hon. Janet Reno, Attorney General of the

United States; Bon. Lynne Battaglia, United States Attorney for

Maryland; Hon. touis J. Freeh, Director of the Federal Bureau of

Investigation; and Han. J. Joseph Curran, Jr., Attorney General of

Maryland!; among others.

3. This case appears to involve a dispute between Plaintiffs

Donald Stone Industries, Inc. and Charles R. Longo and Defendant

Donald J. Stone arising out of an unhappy business venture.

Plaintiffs seek declaratory jUdgments and injunctions effectively

giving them control over certain inventions and patents.

Plaintiffs also seek substantial compensatory damages.

4. Mr. Howard has no personal knOWledge of any facts relevant

to the trial of this case, as set forth in his Affidavit, attached

hereto as Exhibit 2. Similarly, Mr. Howard does not have

possession of any documents relevant to the trial of this case. In

addition, the documents identified in the subpoena, which are

wholly irrelevant to the facts of this case, are quite voluminous.

These documents are presently stored in approximately 20 boxes.

lWhen and if Attorney General Curran is served with a subpoena
in this case, this Office will file a Motion to Quash, on the
grounds that Attorney General Curran, like Mr. Howard, has no
personal knowledge of facts relevant to the trial of this case.
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5. To require Mr. Howard to appear to testify in this case or

to produce the documents identified would subject Mr. Howard to

undue burden and expense, would be oppressive I and would waste

valuable State resources.

6. It is difficult to understand Mr. Stone's motivation for

subpoenaing Mr. Boward. Mr. Stone could be engaging in a misguided

fishing expedition, or he could be attempting to harass Mr. Howard

and the other officials be bas subpoenaed. Whatever Mr. Stone's

motivation, however, the subpoena served upon Mr. Howard should be

quashed.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, William F. Howard,

a non-party, requests this Court to quash the trial subpoena served

upon bim in this case by Defendant Donald J. Stone.

Respectfully submitted,

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General of Maryland

£~~~----
Assistant Attorney General

200 st. Paul Place, 17th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Tel: (410) 576-6450

Attorneys for William F. Howard

Points and Autho~iti.s

\A:Stone.How

1. Maryland Rule 2-S10(e). ~.

~ A..I\.A..A.....
REW·M. MeDON
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Howard lying,cheating,stealing and falsifying affidavits in a court of law, obstructing justice on behalf of MD. AG. Curran and his buddies Gilbert & Mark Sapperstein.
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Respectfully Falsified by Joseph Curran Jr. on behalf of his personal acquaintances Gilbert & Mark Sapperstein organized crime syndicate simultaneously helping Gilbert and Mark Sapperstein steal & launder $3.5 million from the Baltimore School Board between 1991-2003



CIRCUIT COURT FOR WORCESTER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE. ROOM 104

SNOW HILL. MARYLAND 21863

WRIT OF SUBPOENA
DONALD STONE INDUSTRIES INC.

AND
CHARLES R. LONGO (individually)

Vs. PLAINTIFFS

DONALD D. STONE
Defen41ant

STATE OF MARYLAND, WORCESTER COUNTY. TO WIT:

Case No. 94CV0182

Docket No. SP-59/117

couuty-Baltiaore

~el. (410) 576-6450

TO: (Name. AddrlSS. County)
Wil~iam P. Sovard
Assistant Attorney General of Haryland
Educational Affairs Div.
200 St. Paul Place 11th Ploor
Balti.ore,~aryland. 21202

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO: ( ) Personally appear; ( ) Produce documents or objects only; ( x) Personally

appear and produce documents or objects; AT CIRCUIT COURT FOR WORCESTER COUNTY, Snow Hi 11,M:

ON Monday • the 19 day of June • 19 95 at 9: 30 a.m.4pxx.

AND PRODUCE THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS OR OBJECTS: All document.& pertaining to
Cbar~es R. Longo,Shippers Choice,National Training Syste-s,and Bruff J.
Procter.

Subpoena requested by ( ) Plaintiff (x) Defendant and any questions should be referred to: _
~

Donald D. Stone (Pro Se) 1820 N.E. Jensen Beach Blvd. Suite 648, Jensen

Beach, FL. (407) 334-5909
(In.seIt DlIl'DC of Pany of Anomcy: Address and Phcme Number)

WITNESS, the Honorable Chief Judge of the First Judicial Circuit.

Date Issued ~~l\4(" ~~d·rullJ:\.....li.D=.:.If~~·=- _
Clerk

NOTICE:
(1) YOU ARE LIABLE TO A BODYATTACHMENT AND FINE FOR FAILURE TO OBEY T1fiS SUBPOENA.
(2) This subpoena shall remain in effect until you are granWi leave to depan. by the Coun or by an officer

a~ting on behalf of the Court.
(3) H this SUbpoena is for attendance at a deposition and me party served is aD organization. notice is hereby

given that the organization must designate a penon to testify pursuant to Rule 2-412 (d).

(4) An original and one copy of this subpoena is required for each witness.

SHERIFF'S RETUlt'i

EXHIBIT

\



DONALD STONE INDUSTRIES, INC. * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

AND * FOR WORCESTER COUNTY

CHARLES R. LONGO, * STATE OF MARYLAND

Plaintiffs,

v. *
DONALD J. STONE, * CIVIL ACTION NO: 94CV0182

DOCKET NO: SP-59/117
Defendant. *

* * * * * * * * * *

AFFIDAVIT

I, William F. Boward, depose and state as follows:

1. I am over eighteen years of age, a resident of the State

of Maryland and am competent to testify as a witness.

2. Since 19B7 I have been employed as an Assistant Attorney

General in the Educational Affairs Division of the Attorney

General's Office, and in that capacity I have represented the

Maryland Higher Education Commission, a State agency.

3. I have reviewed the Complaint and Answer in this case, and

I have no personal knowledge of any of the allegations, defenses or

other matters raised therein. I have no personal knowledge of any

transactions relating to Donald Stone Industries, Inc. or of

transactions between or among Donald Stone, Charles R. Longo, Bruff

Procter or any other investors. To the best of my understanding, I

have no personal knowledge of any facts or possession of any

documents relevant to the issues in this case.

4. In my capac!ty as counsel to the Maryland Higher Education

commission, I have participated in litigation before the State

Office of Administrative Hearings, State Circuit Court, and~· I'
EXHIBIT
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Date: June 2, 1995.

Bankruptcy court involving Mr. Charles R. Longo and two defunct

companies formerly owned by him, National Training Systems, Inc.

and Shippers I Choice, Inc., some of which is still pending. In the

course of those proceedings, I have accumulated a large volume of

documents (approximately 20 boxes worth) relating to those

entities. None of those documents relate to Donald stone or Donald

Stone Industries, Inc., other than a few documents sent to me by

Donald Stone himself.

5. When Mr. Stone advised me of his intention to

subpoena me and Attorney General J. Joseph Curran, Jr. as witnesses

in his case, I requested that he not do so, because neither of us

has any relevant personal knowledge of any facts material to Mr.

Stone's case. I particularly requested that he not subpoena Mr.

Curran, because I believed that Mr. Curran bad absolutely no

knowledge, information or documents in any way related to Mr.

Stone's case. Mr. Stone persisted, and informed me that he wished

to question Mr. Curran about the reasons why no one was doing

anything about the many bad actions of Mr. Longo.

I SOLEMNLY AFFIRM under penalties of perjury and upon personal

knowledge that the contents of the foregoing affidavi~ are true.

;:;;;£~f!lj-=vtI
WILLIAM F. H6WiRD

a:\lIflidavi1

2
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DONALD STONE INDUSTRIES, INC.

CHARLES R. LONGO,

plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD D. STONE,

Defendant.

*

*

*

*

*
*

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

FOR WORCESTER COUNTY

STATE OF MARYLAND

CIVIL ACTION NO: 94CV0182
DOCKET NO: SP-59/117

* * * * *

ORDER

* * * * *

Having considered William F. Howard's Motion to Quash Trial

Subpoena Served by Defendant Stone, any Opposition thereto, and for

good cause shown, it is this day of June, 1995,

ORDERED that the Motion is GRANTED, and the subpoena is

QUASHED.

Judge
Circuit Court for Worcester county

\Ord.sto
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